

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>		X
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION,	:	Civil Action No.
	:	1:18-cv-06658
	:	
<hr/>		X
MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER FOR	:	
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES	:	
MASTER FUND LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT	:	
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS	:	
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC, PLATINUM	:	
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND	:	
INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT	:	
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL (A) LTD., and	:	Civil Action No.
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND	:	1:18-cv-12018
(BL) LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	X
<hr/>		

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AGAINST DEFENDANT SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY
OF PENNSYLVANIA ON THE ISSUES OF AGENCY AND IMPUTATION**

OTTERBOURG P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10169
(212) 661-9100

Counsel for Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver

Of Counsel:

William M. Moran
Erik B. Weinick
Andrew S. Halpern
Gabriela S. Leon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	5
ARGUMENT.....	12
POINT I The Beechwood Advisers Were SHIP’s Agents as a Matter of Law	12
POINT II The Beechwood Advisers’ Knowledge and Conduct Are Imputed to SHIP as a Matter of Law	17
A. SHIP Cannot Repudiate Beechwood’s Knowledge of the True Nature of the PPCO Loan Transactions While Seeking to Enforce the Fruits of Those Transactions	21
B. Because the Beechwood Advisers Did Not Abandon SHIP’s Interests, SHIP Cannot Seek Refuge in the Adverse Interest Exception	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Cathay Pac. Airways, Ltd. v. Fly and See Travel, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Utica First Ins. Co.</i> , 436 F Supp 2d 517 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Alitalia Airlines, S.p.A.</i> , 347 F.3d 448 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>DGI-BNSF Corp. v. TRT LeaseCo, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5781973 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2019)	19, 21
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17, 20, 21
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 277 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)	17-18, 20, 21
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 396 B.R. 810 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008),	13
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19, 21, 23
<i>In re Nigeria Charter Flights Contr. Litig.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 447 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4966072 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014)	15
<i>In re Payroll Express Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19, 21
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2019),.....	2, 11-12

<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2569653 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 21, 2019)	19
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4562415 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2019)	2
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4934967 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019)	18, 23
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 5206245 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2019)	2
<i>In re Rickel & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 272 B.R. 74 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)	20
<i>In re Vargas Realty Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 440 B.R. 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19, 21
<i>Jones v. Dana</i> , 2006 WL 1153358 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2006)	13
<i>Khodeir v. Sayyed</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	12, 15
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446, 938 N.E.2d 941 (2010)	18, 20, 23
<i>Mancuso v. Douglas Elliman LLC</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18, 20
<i>MSF Holding Ltd. v. Fiduciary Trust Co. Int’l</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	12
<i>Rocky Riv. Dev. Co. v. German-Am. Brewing Co.</i> , 193 A.D. 197 (4th Dep’t 1920)	20
<i>Samba Enterprises, LLC v. iMesh, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 705537 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2009)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 943 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2019)	15
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 548	20
DCL § 272	17

DCL § 273..... 17

DCL § 274..... 17

DCL § 275..... 17

DCL § 276..... 17

DCL § 277..... 17

DCL § 278..... 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 12
